N

o

\

4
W o e NS
THE NAVAJO NATION TN
I sy |
- u -~
JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT %\&_}‘3
TN
October 26, 2022
TRANSMITTAL
TO 1 Jason John, Department Manager
Departm o@Nater Resources (DWR) / DNR
FROM : é
Donfinic Beyal, Executive Director
ffice of Management and Budget (OMB)
SUBJECT . Wastewater: Centralized Wastewater Treatment
L Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Wastewater: Centralized U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Wastewater Treatment Plan Act (ARPA) 21.019
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJN-29-22 $ 33675338.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
v  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K211551

r Contract Mod No.

™ Amt of Award to
AMOUNT FROM TO
= Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

— Other, specify:

i

Authorizing Document - Attached:
—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJN-29-22

1. Comments by CGS:

Budget received on October 13, 2022 is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L
Section Il. B. and approved by Mr. Tom Platero on July 18, 2022.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Interim E.D. - NN FRF Office

Revised April 2018

ol Office of Management and Budget ¢ Post Office Box 646 ¢  Window Rock, AZ 86515
& (028) 871 ’5!""'!"!-'['-5.-."-;5' + (928) 871-6567 Facsimile




THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

MEMORANDUM

TO : Dr. Rudy Shebala, Executive Director
Division of Natural Resources

Jason John, Department Manager
Department of Water Resources
Division of Natural Resources

FROM : %W

Lisa Jymm, D\eﬁu%v Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE E July 18, 2022

SUBJECT : CIN-29-22 - Allocation of $1,070,298,867 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds
and $215,000,000 to the Division of Natural Resources / Department of Water
Resources.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting budgets totaling $215,000,000 for
the Division of Natural Resources/Department of Water Resources per CJN-29-22, Exhibit |, as listed in the

table below:
Exhibit Description Category S ]
-1 Wastewater: Centralized Wastewater Treatment 5.1 433,675,338 Kussl
1-2 Wastewater: Collection and Conveyance 52 $6,008,874
1-3 Drinking Water: Distribution and Transmission 5.10 $10,030,000
I-4 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution 5.11 551,085,788
I-5 Drinking Water: Source 5.13 $29,200,00
I-6 Drinking Water: Storage _ 5.14 $1,000,000
-7 Drinking Water: Cistern Systems 5.15 $84,000,000
Total Funding for DNR/DWR ~ $215,000,000

As applicable, prepare Budget Forms 2, 3, and 4 in accordance Budget Form 1 in approved Navajo Nation
Council resolution CJN-29-22.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov.

Thank you.

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2649 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 &% PHONE (928) 309-5532



W v? T

ajeq pue ainjeubis s a1y) Youelg [ 10j0aii] UOISIAIQ ajeq pue ainjeubls s, apeu 160.g
170 %) )/ e Z202/SI0}
SlUBN pajulld S jalyD youelg [ 10328410 UOISIAIQ BlUEN pajulld m.hwmm:mi Ea._mo,._n_
J0193Q UOISING 13%098 "N YEIpIg 'AS GIAOYddY Il JaBeuepy jusyiedaq “UyOr Uoser ‘A€ @3LLINENS
"3LVYNIIV ANV 313103 S| IOVHIVA L39aNE SIHL NI GINIVANOI NOLLVIWNOINI 3HL LVHL 39AITMONNIY AS3HIH | A Luvdlf
0 0 :pajabpng sapIya 4O # [ejo] %004 | 00'88£'5£9'€e$ | IVLOL
0 0 :palebpng suonisod o # [ejo]
E]} (@ SITOIHIA ONV SNOILISOd  “Al LYVd|
0 8££'G/9'€E 86£'6/9'ce$  |IvlOL

}s0Q 1%alipuf 0056

spun4 bulyolery 0056

Aepno epded 0006

0 8EE'GL9'EE 8EE€'GL9°CE 9 S0UuBlSISSY dljand 0008}

suonoesuel] jeads 000/

S30IAIBS |ENJORAUOD Oomo_

aJueusjuiely pue sieday ocoﬂ

SeNIAN PUE SUONEIIUNWII) 005G

[ejuay pue asesT (Q00S

sa|ddns  000¥

sasuadx3 buneapy 00se

sasuadx3 [aAl| (00E

sasuadx3 jpuuosiad 100Z

el 1ebpng pesodoid 19bpng jeubuo 8pod %00. | 8EL'6L9'¢E 9Z/0£/6-Z2/L10L spun4 A1anooay |eosiy Nm.mw.za__
e Paroiddy ONN  adhy AYVWWNS 139008 ‘Nl L¥Vd 301 | junouly wia)f (S)304N0S ONIGNNA Eﬁ;
(9) (a) (v) pung 109, 1eay, [e9sl4
AOD USU-OleABUD UOIUOSE! 1$S9IPPY |lew 961 1-6¥c(8z6) 'ON auoyd uyor uoser :Ag pasedaig
BAIINO3X3/S80IN0SAY [BINIEN  :YIUBIG/UOISIAI] 19]EM3ISEM PaZI[RAIUSY) UBJeM US| L'S :opuL wesbouid Mau TON UM Ssauisng | LYY
} Wyo4 139ang AMVINANS 139aNg WYN90¥d £20Z Ad

¢ Jo | abed NOILYN Or'vAv¥N 3HL



wigo A/

a1e( pue ainjeubs sja1y) youeiguojaalg uoisialg

ajeg pue aumjeubig s jebeueyy weifoid

Z20z/siol
aWeN pajulld SJ81y7 ydsueig/iolang uoisiag awep pajuld s,7ebeuely weiboid
1010811(] UOISIAIQ) 1134998 *N UBIpIg 11} Jabeueyy jusuiuedaq ‘uyor uoser
‘G3IMIIATY ATHONOHOHL N338 SYH NOLLVINYOANI SA08Y SHL 1VHL 3D0ITMONMIY AG3NIH | “Al .Ecuh
_ _ _ _ 1 _ _ _ _ 1 _ yooxdiys vl aimonusesul pjo Butoeida: Aq jueyd juswieas Jajemajsem anoidw) 'spunj Jaquinous

:ainseapy soueuLOpad weiboid

v¥d3 SN Aq panss| aoueidwog jo SIRPIQ BANEASIUILPY SSAIPPY
‘Jusluajelsg [eon) ¢

— _ _ _ 1 _ _ _ _ 1 _ A0 eqn i aampnzseyu pjo Bugpejdas Aq ueyd jusuiess) Jajema)sem aaoJduj “Spuny Jagunoug

:aInseajy asueuLopod weiboly

¥d3 SN Ag panssi aoueldwos) O SIBPIQ SAJRNSIUILPY SSIPPY
JusLBelS RO b

_ _ _ _ i _ _ _ _ i _ aluIyD ur ainjonuiseyul pjo buioeydal Aq Jueyd Juawieas) seiemajsem snoidw) 'Spunj Jaquinaul

:ainseayy ssueuLopad welbosg

¥d3 SN Aq panss; soueldwo?) JO SIBPIQ BANRASILIWPY SS3PPY
Jusluajels [eog g

_ _ _ _ 1 _ % _ _ 1 _ Bjuakey ut ainjanseur pjo buioejdas Aq jueid juawieas) sajema)sem aaodwy “Spunj Jaquinoug

:3inseapy ssueULOpad welbold

vd3 SN AQ panss; aouedwiog jo SIPIQ SARASIUIWPY SSAIPPY
uswalels eos) ‘7

_ — _ _ l _ _! _ _ I _ opeues) ul jueyd juawijess) Je)emalsem e e s|jed soejday “spunj sequinaul

aInseay asuewlopad weiboig

vd3 Sn Ag panssi aoueldwo) jO SIaPIC SANBASIUIIPY SSIPPY
‘jusiuLiels [eog) |

lenpy | feon [ ey | oo | lemay | o9 | jenpy | jeog
9zh4 GZAd PZAd £TAA ‘VIM3LYEI SONVINEOI¥3d WV¥O0Yd ‘il Lyvd|
*0}@ 'sI8)BM S)i Jon0 LOIEN OfeARN auj ;0 Aublasaos ay) asiDioXa PUB JUSLIUOJIAUS UBLINY PUB [BINEU 8Y) SOUBYUS 0} SN [BI048Uaq WNLUIXBL JO} SBSN [B1olaLaq JaL0 pue
ajl| anenoe ‘ajlipjim ‘uojeaunal ‘[eimnoube ‘[eiysnpul ‘oNsaLwop Joj sa2Inosal Jajem ajenbape ainny Joj uejd o} pue sasn Bupsixa aBeuew o) siajem s uoleN ofeaeN sy} Jo uorezyRn pue JusLwdojaAsp U} O LOYBUIPIO0D
‘saoinosal Jeyempunolb pue aoepns Bunsixe uo uoiewlojul 8)duwod “Buluued Jejem ansuayaidwod apiacid ‘abeuew o) diyspremals apiaoid [|eys $301N0SaY JSlBAA JO Juswpedag ay] (V :9L-6/-000Y 0} wensing

‘NVHO0¥d 40 3S04uNd/HIFNNN NOILNTOSIH/NOILYHIHO 40 NV1d ‘Il LaVd|
191EMBISE\\ POZI[RIUBY [IBJBA UBR|D) |'S 19|y L/ewep weiboiy mau I'ON Jup ssauisng

‘NOLLYINHOINI NV¥90¥d ‘| Luvd|

Z N¥O4 139dng VIY3LIEI IONVINHO4H3d NVHD0¥d £202 Ad
¢ Jo z ebed NOILVN OrvAVN 3HL



ik ’

8EE'SLOEE 8EE'GL9'EE V101
BEE'GLIEE
000°000'¢ S JuBld JuaLLIEal | JBJEMBISEM ¥00IdIUS
BEE'SLL'Y $ Jueld Juswieal | Jajemaisep Auo eqny
000'005'8L  § JUB|d JUSWIIEB) ) JAJEMBISEAN BJUILD
000°000'y $ 1UB|d JuaWes!] JSJEMBISEAA EIUAEY
0000007 $ d1MM Opeueg sieso Anuz geLe
8E€'GL9'EE sau3| 0848
JusWw)eal| JBJEMBISEA PAZIBAUSY LRIBM UeB|D) | 'G Aobajen) - spund AIsAcoay (89S ZZ-6Z-NID
86£'G/9'€E JONVLSISSY 0008
{(rao1) (s @0 (9 o)
apo pslgg 3poJ 10840 uonesynsnp pue uondu 09 399l 2P0
NOFVI P (£ a07) uonesynsne p ndussag apog alqo sty
Aq jeroL Aq jejoL
(a) (a) (8)
Mau TONJIU Ssauisng Jajemalsep) pazijesyuag (1BJep UBI|D |'S :aj)i /owe) weiboly
‘NOLLYIWMOANI WWHOO0¥d ‘| LYYVd
¥ WHO4 139ang NOILVOI4ILSNr ANV 139an8 a31ivi3d £20Z Ad

€ Jo ¢ abed NOILVN OFVAVN 3HL



Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO)
PO Box 2469 Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 309-5532

DOCUMENT CHECKLIST

Please submit all documents as one proposal with this checklist,
otherwise proposal will be returned to division/program.

Division/Program Information:
Date Submitted: 10/13/2022
Program/Division: DNR/ Dept. of Water Resources
Contact Person: Jason John
Phone: (928) 349-1198 Email: jasonjohn@navajo-nsn.gov

Documents needed for processing:

Initial Eligibility Determination from NNDO)J

Appendix A per BFS-31-21 (Check one:)
[X INN Govt. Units

a. Attach a FRF Request Form, Expenditure Plan and Expenditure Plan Budget.
DNon-Governance Certified Chapters

a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.
DGovernance Certified Chapters

a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.
DNN Owned Entities

a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.
D External Entities

a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.

b. Registration Documents from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

c. Certificate of Good Standing from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

Appendix J - Project Budget Schedule per Budget Instructions Manual.
Signed Budget Forms 1, 2, and 4 (Other Budget Forms as needed)

Fwd to OMB on 10/13/22

Reviewed by: N, ¢
?g@cumrwm
Lisa 10/13/2022
Fiscal Recovery Fund Office Date




CIN-29~22

Through Council Resolution CD-62-21, the Navajo Nation
appréved and adopted the Navajo Nation Fiscal Reécovery Fund
Hardship Assistance Expenditure Plan, which included an
allocation of five hundred fifty-seven million dollars
{$557,000,000).

The Navaje Nation hereby approves an allodcation of additional
funding for the NNFRF Hardship Assistance Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Natien Fiscal Recovery Tund in the total amount of
one hundred twenty million dollars ($120,000,000) to the Office
of the Controller, for Household Assistance - Cash Transfers
(Expenditure Category 2.3), as set forth in Exhibit H, with
administrative oversight by the Office of the President and
Vice President and legislative oversight by the Budget and
Finance Conimittee. '

SECTION SEVEN. APPROVAT, OF WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS
EXPENDITURE PLANS

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves and adopts the Navajo Nation
Fiscal ReCovery Fund Water and Wastewater Projects Expenditure
Plans set forth in Exhibits I and I-1 through I-7.

The Navaje Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNERF
Water and Wastewater Projects Expenditure Plans from Lhe Navajo

Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of twod hundred

fifteen millien dollars ($215,000,000) to the Department of
Water Resources with administrative oversight by the Division
of Natural Resources and legislative oversight by the Resources

and Development Committee, and allocates the funding as

follows:

1. Thirty-three million six hundred seventy-five thousand
three hundred thirty-eight dollars ($33,675,338) for
Cehtralized Wastewatéer Treatment Projects (Expenditure
Category 5.1) as set forth in Exhibit I-1.

2. 8ix Million Eight Thousand Eight Hundred BSeventy-Four
dollars ($6,008,874) for Centralized Wastewater Collection
and Conveyance Projects (Expenditure Categery 5.2) as set
forth in Exhibit I-2.

3. Ten million thirty thousand dollars ($10,030,000) for
Drinking Water Treatment Projects (Expenditure Category.
SWIOJ; as set forth in Exhibit I-3, '

4. Fifty-one million éight five thousand seven hundred eighty-

elght dollars {851,085, 788) for Drinking Water

Page 12 of 28




CIN-28-22

Transmission and Distribution Projects  {Expenditure
Category 5.11), as set forth in Exhibit I-4.

5. Twenty-nine  millien two  hundred thousand dollars
($29,200,000) for  Drinking Water Source Projects
(Expenditure Category 5.13), as set ferth in Exhibit I-5.

&. Onemillion dollars {$1,000;000) for Drinking Water Storage
Proljects (Expenditure Category 5.14), as set forth in
Exhibit I-6.

7. Eighty-four million dollars ($84,000,000) for Drinking

Water Cistern Projects (Expenditure 5.13)}, as set forth in
Bxhibit I-7.

The Depatrtment of Water Resources, Division of Natural
Resources, 1s authorized to execute these Water and Wastewater
Projects directly, or through the use of contractors and sub-
recipients. The Department of Water Resources shall exercise
administrative oversight owver construction contracts and
subawards to sub-recipients and shall ensure that costs are
incurred only for FRF-eligible purposes, and that projects are

completed on schedule, within the authorized budgets, ,énd

according to project specifications.

SECTION EIGHT. APPROVAL OF BROADBAND: PROJECTS EXPENDITURE PLANS

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves and adopts the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery fund Broadband Projects Expenditure Plan set
forth in Exhibits J and J-1 threugh J-3,

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF

Broadband Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo WNation

Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount ¢f ¢ne hundred and

twenty milliom ($120,000,000) and allocates the funding as

follows:

1. S8ixty million ($60,000,000) to the NNFRF Broadband Office,
for Broadband "“Middle Mile” Projects Expenditure Plan
(BExpenditure Category 5.21), as set forth in Exhibit J-1,
with administrative oversight by the O©ffice of the
President and Vice-President and joint legislative
oversight by the Health Education Human Services and
Resources and Development Committees;

2. Forty million ($40,000,000) to the NNFRF Broadband Office,
for Broadband “Last Mile” Projects Expenditure Plan
{Expenditure Category 5.19), as set forth in Exhibit J-2,
with adininistrative oversight by the O0ffice of the

Page 13 of 28



Water and Wastewater

SRR éscription

Wastewsater: Centralized Wastewater Treatm $33,675,318
Wastewater: Collection and Conveyance | $5,008,5874
Drinking Water: Distribution and Transmissig 410,030,000
Drinking Water: Transmission & Distribution 511 $51,085,788|
Drinldng Water: Source 5.13 429,200,000
Drinking Water: Storage 5,14 $1,000,000
Drinking Water: Cistern Systems 5,15 - 384,000,000
Total Funding $215,000,000|



DOREEN N. M_CPAUL KIMBERLY A, DUTCHER
Altomey General Depuly Attorney Genafal

DEPARTMENT QOF JUSTICE

_ INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _ HKQ185

Date & Time Received:. 4/12/22 04:45

Date & Time of Response: 14.April, 2022; 10:42 am

Entify Requesting FRE: Department of Water Resounrces

Title of Project: 5.1 Clean Water: Centralized Wastewater Treatment.

Administrative Oversight:_Division of Natural Resources

Amount of Funding Requested: $33,673,338

Eligibility Determination:

B FRF eligible

[T FRF ineligible:

T Additional information rsquested

FRF Eligibility Category:
{7 (1) Pubiic Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
0 (3) Government Services/Lost:Revenue 84 (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.0. Box 2010 oWindow Rack, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 o 928.810:8526 o Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Pagej of 2




U.8. Departmient of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 5.1 Clean Water: Ceniralized

Wastewater Treatment

Returned for the following reasons {(Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRI
Procedures):

O Missing Form [J Expenditure Plan incomplete

£ Supporting documentation missing 1 Funds will not be obligated by

D Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024-

£ Ineligible purpose [ Ingorrect Signatory

01 Submitter failed to. timely submit CARES reports 1 Inconsistent with zpplicable NN or
1 Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make & proper determination.

Qther Comments;

‘Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adiei-Danso

Signatt'u'e of DOJ Reviewer: _

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Detertnination will be based on the documents. provided,

which NNDO! will assume are true, cocréct, and complete. Should the Project or Program: ¢hange in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initial determination is limited.to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whetlier the Pr oject
or-Program isa lecally allowable tise — it does not serve as ar- apinion.as-fo whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, tior does it serve as an opinion as to-whether-or nof the amount requested
is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NAVAJO NATION GOVERNMENT UNITS

Part 1. |deniification of pariies.

NN Govemment Unit
requesting FRE: Depar_tment af Water Resources i i e __ Date prepared: Uf{? 2{20122
' indicate Deparigient, Program “Difice, Dm‘s*’on orBranch
NN Goverment Urits  -O: Box 678 e phonefemal; 928.729.4003
mallng agdress: Fort Deflance, AZ 86504 o WEDSIEGFEYY L i
Fom prepared by: Jason Jahn, Department Manager e phonefemalt: .'I_agonjo_hn@navajo-r_q_sn_._g_ox_f_
T CONTAGT PERBON'S name, it and Deparmen, Progam Ofe e T T CoNTACT BERSONS Tl

Tile & type.of Project, 5-1 Clean Water: Gentralized Wastewater Treatment

NN Govemment Unif's - \ . ;
DireclororManager _Jasondohn . phonedemal J3soniohn@navajo-nsn.gov
Divisiori Director (fany: RUDY Shebala, PhD phone &emait: FUdyshebala@navajo-nsn gov i

Branch Grigt: Paulseh Chaco _ plione & emal: paulsonchaco@navajo-nsn.gov

Fuinding Recipisrit will be warking with: D'V‘Slc’_n of Natural Resources —._onihe Projectand
wdsala Branth drvdfd Diveon - '

the same will bé subrmitting the Funding Request Package for Initial Eligioility Determlnauon Rewew and wlll hava Aclmimstratwa Dversight over
this FRF Expenditre Plan.

List names orypes of Subcontractors orSubrecipients that will be paid wilh FRF (it knowny;
Construction contractors and engineers. o _ [ dociiment attached

Amount of FRF requested: 33875338 £af funding perios: YWhen-funding received - December 2026
Tdicals Proyecl s.‘ad.-ng and ending/daadine daie

Part2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe. (e Program(s) andior Projecl(s) fo be funded, including how the funds wil be used, forwhat purosss, the location(s) fo be served,
. and what COVID-related néeds wi be addressed: .

Adl-proposed projects will either construct, improve, or repa[r was'fewater treatment plants on the
Navagjo Nation, some that are out of compliance, in Ganado, Kayenta, Chinle; Shiprock, and Tuba
City. These projects will imiprove wastewater freatment plants {0 address Administrative Orders of
Compliance-issued by-US EPA ordering the Navajo Nation to bring wastewater treatment plants in‘into
compliance.

{1 docurnent atiached

_ {b} Explain how the Program or Preject wilt benefit the N_a_\iaju' Nation, Navajo Communilies, or the Navaje Pecple:

Improving wastewater treatment plants across the Navajo Nation improves public health of the
community and allows for economic and population growth. The communities will have better
sanitation services thatare reliable-and safe thus benefiting Navajo people,; communities, and the
{Navajo Nation at large. '

{0 document altached |

- Page 1-0f 3-




APPENDDEA
{c} Provide a prospeciive fimeling showing the-estimated date of complelion of ihie Project andfor each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevant you from incuriing costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expendmg funds and completing the-
_ Programis} or Project{s) by Décembar 31, 2026:
All projects will have construction funds encumbered no later than December 31, 2024 and will be fully
expended by December 31, 2026, Each project will have a. umque timeline based on their project
scope in arder fo meet the fundlng deadline objgciives upon the issuance of the funding.

{1 document aftached

_{d} Identify who will be respunsib!e.'furinlplemenling-(he?mqram orProject:
Jason John

[ document aftached
{e) Expiairt Who Al be respons;b[e Tor operahons and mainienance costs for ihe Prrojest ance compleled and how such cosls will be fynded
prospegtively:

All-projects will be operated and matntamed by NTUA custorners or NTUA using revenué from NTUA
customers' water bills. Exceptions to the aperation and maintenance for any projects that are loc:ated
outside the jurisdiction of NTUA wouid be covered by the local water or wastewater utifity operator or
non NTUA customiers as required;

[ ] docurnent attached”

{7)-State which of the 66 F|scai Recovery Fund expendilure calegones in the atlached U S, Depariment of the Tréasury Appendix 1 listing trie
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the feason why:

This project title falls under Expenditure Category-5.1 Clean Water: Centralized Wastewater
Treatment. Under 6.1: The Interim Finai Rules stats, "[tihe types of projects eligible for CWSRF
assistance include projects to construct, improve, and repair wastewater treatment plants, coritrol
non-point sources of pollution, improve resilience of infrastructure to severe weather events, create
green infrastruciure, and protect waterbodies from pollition.” '

{3 document alfached |

Part 3. Additional documents,
List here ali addilional supporting documents aliached to this FRF Expanditure Plan {of indicate N/AY:

Tabie indicating 5.1 NNFRF request for projects included.

~Page 24 3-




- | APPENDIX A
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient,
Funding Recipient affirms: that its: recaipt of Fiscal Recavery Funds and ihe implementation of this FRF BExpenditure Plan shatt be in
accordance With Resolutioh No: CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulaions, and with-alt applicatfe Tederal and Navajo. Nation laws,
regulations, and policies:

N Commment Uit s _— e,
IOPRIeT: e e e VRl g U SRR i

-signature Pﬁpm’a{:
Approved fosubmi ﬂ\.M(l’\ SULJ»\ hufleme, The: Rudy Shebata, Exécutive Diréctor:

for Review: . Branch or Dhvigfan; b S Y e
: signatore of Brant Chefor Bhation Desglyr L AT RESNEGE B O poEon o

Natura! Resources

-~ Page3of3-



ashieuy BNO

‘0N Aueduio) 918G AN 198 S ‘N UCHNOSSY  {ATNO 3571 BINO HOA

(0'9EE'CLOEES B0°8ee'519'62 00'00B°000'Y |  saumpuadsg Auspent papadxg
W10L L03ArQud H $ $ $ $ $ $ 3§ "A LMvd
Jonasuod)
Bunuusdpibissg/ueld

palold ¥oadiyg|

il Sty
Bununiedublsagijie)d
Yasford Ang gany|

PRysuey
BuiiueduBisaguerd
Yoslolg apaun

onasuog
Bumnwadubisaqsuerd
1eford eyuskey|

jenisucy
Bunusodpibisagiueid
1aalord opeue
wla4irla 0| S 4sﬁn.s_.«s_n__..m...zo.m.q_:_.._.ﬁ.q.ﬁu_ﬂa.z.o
9202 Ad. 0 My WO pig D pug DSt 0wy A0 P P HOEL "ysan o
_ ' _ -dinb3 *joruisuoy) ‘ubisag ‘vely se.
"SI0 Ad 85989048 paloud ¥20Z A3 £ele Ad yons ‘Ajajesedas yse] 1sfoid s
Jateq uopeidwios pejpeda — - - - . _ _ | ons AmRieaes ySeL 0ef0ld ¥
’ 207080 = @ “AON =N 190 = O #A0|8q UOiBULO)l Y} B19ituiod Of S1opent (Ad) Je9A JB0SI4 88N AL ._.zqm_ "H LY'd
uyor uaser usbeuep 108f0id uepeatIpop 1BEng o ugijesoleay 126png [ uojsiaayaGpng o JolprigieviBue. & X80 8UG 4284
920211672} Sjeq pug pauusld "W0idiys pue Ao ean)
Te0zLinL *EQ LEIS pauveld "3ul)) *ejuakey ‘opeuEg) Uy sjueld usuesl Jalema)ses 10} Y43 SN AG panss! 20ugdwing o SIapIQ-SAIRLSIUILPY SSeIppy Uohduoseq alod
.E.m_._,.mﬁm_éhm_mg ‘adf ] josloly walesl] sejemalse) pazjenus? Lejes ueal) |'s Aobajed - spung Alaacosy [e9si3 ZZ-B7-NrD° epiLvelold
uoReuLIoff Jaaioig 1 1dvd MU ON Jun Ssalsng | Livd
INHOA 13370Yd FMNAAHOS 1239GN19 Ld3r0dd
140 T a8ed NOLLYN ONVAVN JHL



i\ f\,

m_mm pue aaneuBis siayg __ucm._m _, 10193i1() Eﬁ;ﬁ

ateq pue Eugm_..m_w g BmmcmsE_EmEn_

W

AWIBY PIIURY 54317 YoUEsy [ § ue_m uo)si

T

22022116

=

sy pajutld m..Ema...au_m.Em._m&m

I0}00i0] LOEIAT "B1Eaaug ApNY-10
"ILVENI Y ANY T1374HO0 S1 39VHavd 13900 SIHL N amz_ﬁzoo NOMVWHOAN THY LVHL I9TLTMONNIY AGZIH | "A tivd ¢

A8 J3AOYddY

.ULop UosEf:

SAF03LHNENS

9 ‘payebipng ssjaep jo # |BloL "%00f | 00'9EC'GLY'EES [FIVAOL
0 :palafipng SubHso  Jo # |BIoL
@_ {a. _ STTHHAA ANV SNOILISOd Al Laivd
gES'GIO'EE -BEE'5LG'EE: 0008 V10L
Relo BNeD 0000
8286298, GREGLOEE. 3 SOUB]SISSy ajand 0008
. SUoloRSUBs] E5505  DD0L
SedIARS [eRIDENUCY 05T
SIUBUS|LEH pLE m.h_mnmm 0o0g
SBIAA PUE SUOJIEGIINURE0D  G0GS
[elUey pUe-ased] 000G
wm_a%m. 000y
mmmzmaxw mu_“mmE c.%w .
SaSUa0%T [BABIL 0O0C
sasUadyg _mcnoama. 1002
jelog, wbpng pasodolg  jebipng ewiug  epo) _ %001 | B08ees g'es | semeis-izig spun A18A003Y (20514 NN
10 A0UAIRYIG pasauddy oNy  addg AUVWIWNS 13Dans il Laivd oL | junowy Gay | (SEoun0s SRIGNNZ 1 18vd
G} {a) (v} pung 0% 1ea) [easty

m“m&zommE.EEnz HAURIGRIOIEIALT

- AObUSU-OlZARO@IUOIIOSE] 1ssauppy [lewg

T E007 621826 TON auayd

JUAWEa1] TSIEMBISeA PATIIENEaD SIoVeM UES]S 15 Al werboig

o uoser &m...u.m._m._.“_w.hm

" [waNT

=3 von YU ssaujsng

"1 184

1 IO 1393ang
L jo | abey

AUVINANS 1390Ng NVHO0Nd

NOILYN OFVAVYN FHL

[AANALE



CHEE'CESEE . . § rioL

VDRI A € Y1U3gng 7 T ORI SAIng Pt IUSraig TIF] eaineal L 1T eaThgA A5ans]

_-BE—.G.U._._. AIEAMNCLON, PIRCFII LT UEID TS

- ALIeR ¢ iG] 0 BONGN ¢ PUIE J0a5d JUTTY TSR L) IFENH L AT ERA ) TEERIL JFICASLETAY PRRENUSY AR VES TS

AIDETES JIADID IIRIR] PUE JU1aMd IUC]d JWALEDL L 1T3ERNEeT FIU

AQATEO] YIRaID im0 FUe JUavilg RS WU faL S TR EAY FIUATY,

IBUEDLE JEASIEEAY FAlIRIUB) SR UER)S 16

Ty




i

|

THE NAVAJO NATION

AAI CHECK OFF LIST

FOR NEW COMPANY or BUSINESS UNIT

r__.

I

NOTIFICATION ON NEW COMPANY AND BUSINESS UNIT ADDED, PLEASE COMPLETE AAI CHECK OFF LIST

Company *New Business Unit Description *Facility/Job Site#
US TREASURY - WASTEWATER: CENTRALIZED
8059 K211551 WASTEWATER TREATMENT i
ENTERED BY (Step Ato F) : 2 EXPLANATION/REFERENCE NO: DATE:
Germaine Jones $# 4 wly{la Setup New Business Unit 10/25/2022
TASK V| TASK BESCRIPTION | APPLIC TASK EXPLANATION
A. Create New 1. Copy Address Book P01012 | Use “COPY?” of similar Address Book. Complete vital
Fund Record — “O” Seatch fields: 1) Enter Tax ID 860092335, 2) Related Address
Type (Company ST) tab-5t* Address Number field enter “10” (Gen Fund)
2. Add Fund/Company | P0010 | Use “ADD” in CO Names & Numbers-Setup, use CO 10
(CO) info, *CO Number. & *CO Address number are identical.
B. Create Balance Create Balance Sheet P0006 Use “COPY” of similar Balance Sheet (BS) Business Unit
Sheet Business Unit BU by Copying
C. Attach Objects 1. Operating P09804 | Copy from Model “1” Bus Unit to BS Business Unit
to Balance Sheet BU (Object range 0100 thru 0999 only)
D. Create New 1. a) Operating BU (or) PO006 | Use “COPY” of similar Business Unit.
Business Unit *: 3. a) Operating BU- PO006 | In BU Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
Create AB Facility field-Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
V| 1. b) Project BU (Job) P51006 | Use “COPY” of similar Project BU
2. Project Job Dates P51006 | Create extended master, set job dates
3. b) Project BU-Create | P51006 | In Job Master “More” tab-Address Number (Job Site)
AB Facility field- Visual Assist search type “F” (facility), select AB#
E. Attach Objects 1. a) Operating (or) P09804 | “Copy” from model BU 2 to IS BU (Obj 1000 thru 9999)
to Business Unit V[ 1. b) Projects BU (Job) | P51091 | “Copy” from Job Cost Code “CG1” Chart Tvpe to Job #
. Create ICCC 1. Operating BU (or) P0012 | “Copy” similar Company “ICCC” AAI item no. Change
AAI (New CO only) 2. Project BU BU and CO Fields only (must be identical)
SET-UP VERIFIED B'Y: DATE: COMMENTS/ACTION:
| hac e wfeer | Uprapeiol now BU 2ofegp.

AUTOMATIC ACCOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
(Forward to responsible section/module immediately)

MODULE ITEM# AAlI DESCRIPTION APPLIC INITIAL DATE
GEN ACCT'G | 1CCC Intercompany Settlements P0012 | New Company Only
r\CCg)UNT S PB Default Bank Account (10.0120.02) PO012 | New Company Only
oIS PC Payable Class Code P0012 | New Company Only
PCPREP | Prepaid Voucher Offset P0012 | New Company Only
PCRETN | Retainage (Contract) P0012 | New Company Only
PKD Discounts Available P0O012 No Discounts
PKL Discounts Lost P0012 No Discounts
FIXED ASSETS | DEPN *Depreciation Default Values P12002 | New BU
PURCHASING | 4320 Received Not Vouchered P40950 | New Company Only
*Setup Hold Codes for each new BU(B1) P42090 | NewBUs
*Review Hold Budget Review Hold (RW) P42090 | New BU
Set default A/B for each BU New Company Only
Add Purchasing Tolerance rules P4322 | New Company Only
*G at > ~ T
Abgérigsl;riﬁgg lant Constant & Set-up PA1001 | “ew B

SECURITY Not yet BU Securily Nl _"\pl‘.hc;:'l'liv
RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO ISSUING DEPARTMENT




