DR. BuuU NYGREN presipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yidceskgadi Nitsahakees

March 3, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO :Jason John, Director
Department of Water Resources (DWR) / DNR

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

SUBJECT . Drinking Water: Distribution & Transmission (D&T) - ARPA Funds Allocated to DWR / DNR

l. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Drinking Water: Distribution & U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Transmission Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJN-29-22 $§ 10,030,000.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
¥  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K211560

r Contract Mod No.

r Amt of Award to

AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

— Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
7 NNC/ Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJN-29-22

1. Comments by CGS:

Budget received on March 1, 2023 is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L
Section Il. B. and concurred by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office on July 18, 2022. CGS
received complete packet until 3/2/2023 to set up budget and issue this Transmittal.

\\{V\Attachment
Y\ Copy: Contract files
\(\ Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Post Office Box 7440 « Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-7100 « Fax: (928) 871.4025



[ TECSTIECN:

RLC.\'-WA- m"(ﬂﬁ 7';207,36 3-.1;.5?"_

T e e ey

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT

MEMORANDUM

TO Dr. Rudy Shebala, Execulive Director

Division of Natural Resources

Jason John, Department Manager
Department of Water Resources
Division of Natural Resaurces

FROM

AT A YV

Lisa Jlymm, De‘puiy Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE July 18, 2022

MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

;ﬂ}mha

SUBIJECT

CIN-29-22 - Allocation of $1,070,298,867 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds

and $215,000,000 to the Division of Natural Resources / Department of Water
Resources.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFQ) is requesting budgets totaling $215,000,000 for
the Division of Natural Resources/Department of Water Resources per CJN-29-22, Exhibit |, as listed in the
table below:

Exhibit __ Description . __ . _._ Category $
1| Wastewater: Centralized Wastewater Treatment 5.1 $33,675,338
. 2 | Wastewater: Collection and Conveyance 52 |  $6,008,874
I-3 | Drinking Water: Distribution and Transmission 510 $10,030,000 'gﬂ‘ﬂno
1-4 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution 511 ~ $51,085,788
5 _u[n)prin}_cving__\l\ia_tgr_:_S_qurcE__7 = 513 $29,200,00
6 | Drinking Water: Storage _ o 514 | $1,000,000
-7 | Drinking Water: Cistern Systems . 1 535 | $84,000,000
1 ) Total Funding for DNR/DWR ' $215,000,000

As applicable, prepare Budget Forms 2, 3, and 4 in accordance Budget Form 1 in approved Navajo Nation
Council resolution CIN-29-22.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov.

Thank you.




Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Olhice (NNFREFOD)
PO Box 2409 Window Rock, AZ 8651

(928) 309-553

- QOct. 17,02022
- Dept of Water Resources / DNR
.. Jason John, Dept. Mngr. ll|
o (928) 729-4003 - 1nuil jasonjohn@navajo-nsn.gov

' |
$10,030,000 - 5.10 Drinking Water: Treatment per CJN-29-22‘

Arnold Jake, Principal Accountant Oct. 18, 2022




Signed Budget

Forms 1, 2, and 4



@t 4 %)

a_mo pue ..:_:_m:m_m s o119 ;u,_Em 1 10)22410 co_m;_m

270l

el

- ui .-

ajeq pue asnjeubis s JabpuE

' —

P

#1001

JWEN pajulld ...,.Emm:m_a Wweioold

N Ty e gy A8 QIAQ¥ddY N B, MELLESaQ BYCT uoser ‘A8 Q3LLWans
‘31VHN2JY ONY 3131dW0D SI 3DYHIYd 1390NG SIHL NI G3NIVLINOD NOILYIWHO4NI JHL LYHL 3903 TMONNIY AG3Y3H | "A L¥vd
“ 0 paisbong e 10 2 | ceg | osoouosu s [1vioL
: ; -passbong suciisog jo & |Eic
B lal SITIIHIA ONV SHOILISOd Al Luvd|
0 _ OO 080 Ui | oGoeoseels |vioL -
1567 1384pU)
spun Buaiey)
Agng jende s
i) D00 08D O 303 280 01 4 JUEISISSY Nqng
i SUDIOBSURI] |RACS 000/
5321A19G [ENSRIUDD (DY
DouBUBNIRY pue sheday  (G0g o ]
o ) PUE SUORINNLLIDT 006G T
- T [eluay pue asea 000G
sapddng oot .
“ sosuadeq Bunasy) Qose
! sosuadxg [2ABL  N00E
~ SESLOAXT [RUICSIag 1007
[ejo) 125png pasodoud 1ebpng lewbug  apo) A P Spun g A20n0U8Y (83812 ZZHE-NFD
10 30uBag pascuddy NN adh) ANVWWNS 139008 Il LyYd o) | unowy wiay; {5)304N0S ONIONN Il L¥Vd
(3) (8 {v) puny 109, B3 |BISI4
t ol LT 7 'SSauppy |lewy 86L1-6v£(826) TON duoyd uyor uoser :Ag pasedaid
JANNIIXT/ISV2IN0OSIY |eInjeN ‘auerguoisialg - uawieary - I31ep\ UBDD 01’ L Em_mo._n_ Mau CON JlUn ssauisng ) 1HVYd
b INYO4 1392and AHYINIANS 139dN8 AVEO0Hd €202 Ad

€ jo | abed

NOILYN OrvAVN 3HL




wppd !

e I. ‘
i ajeq pue Eamcm_w $J314J YauLIg!0}IAQ UOISING ayeg pue anjeudis s Jabpuey weiboig
- - —~— .J\w .ll:ln!nﬁ,lll. e — Ny -
m vtel T TPPGLALL D
WEN Pajuig §Ja147 YIULIg/I0}aaIg UOISIAIG awey pajuig ssabeuepy weldosd
SIABI] UMSIA] NDBE ) mg A ssbevey, wwawpedaQ wir uosep

‘0IM3IATY ATHONOYOHL N338 SVYH NOILVIWHO4NI 3A0EY 3HL LYHL IDO0FTIMONHIVY ABIHIH I Al Ldvd

_ | _ | | _ _ _ |

‘ainseapy asuewlopad weibold

Juawagels e g

[aINsSeajy ascuelliopdd Emungn_

UALWE)G (L0 Y

0D PG M3

12INSBA 2IUBWIONA (HeIbOIg

B IR Addns sopess Eaoyig ccabing

JUAWIARIG 209 ¢

DR R P, LR ALY MEL 12SLED

T 1T 1 T [ ] v

:ainseayy asuelulopad weiboid

Jeuy R Ladns 3

1JusLWaIe}S |e0d 7

el I %W PLGS LUl e adenz JELLYD SouUnamdlau’

‘aInseajy aduLIIOH3 weibold

ERUSRR 1B Addng dzjea tuguy o)

;Juawadie)s [eog “t

[Cemoy | o | jemppy | (ean lemay | (o jendy | e

9zh4 SZAd vZAd £eAd -Vid3 LIYD JINYAHOIHId WYHD0¥d Il LyYd
r e
0
SN CRNG TRV

Aedid Dlis U b
3G LY Separ 00 O wrpsing

‘NYHO0™d 40 3S0dYNdidIFNNN NOILNTOSIH/NOILYHIHO0 40 NY1d ‘Il LHvd
JU3WeaL ] - 19} UEJD 0}°G 3| /3weN welboay mau ON Jiup ssauisng

‘NOLLYINYOJNI WVHD0¥d I Luvd

¢ NHO4d 139an8 VId3LD JONVNHO4H3d WvHO0dd £202 Ad
€ jo g abey NOILYN OfVAVYN 3IHL



e .L.\

LSRN

TVIOL

L2l

w1 gt

Aqnbzey - spung Loy S DA

LU

GO JONVLSISSY D08
(¥ a0} (g a0t b ao
apoy 1aafa0 apo) palgo . apoy
HOrvW a3YLA0 {¢ @07} uoneaynsnp pue uonduasaq spaj 12aiqo 19910
A ejot Aq |zi0]
il {3 (@ v
1139008 6IHVLIQ_N Lvd
al “ON Y|un ssaulsng Juaweal] - Jalep UBa[D OL'G A Lauey weibory

‘NOLLYVRNOANE WYHD0dd "1 13Yd)

¢ WHO4 139ang

€ jo g abeg

NOILYDIHLLSNI ANY 139and g3 v.13d
NOILYN OM'vAVN ZHL

£e0¢ Ad



Setaot s

LY

1] Tuaany TCEALIT SO0 PIUTE]g] CaRFRIRUnD dTEn ey R G e e T FodTIIL IPL Tana 1Y)
COEG LT H o aheyfaf 1y Bk [unls IWeMED M| IS AU RN VTR Y MasH . TUHUITRIL WA T I G175
a1 LTI WRUITHIL YE11 7] Pira4 LOREmETAT d sy €T ITH] WHTCRI| R SRRV 013

uBiteaaL L2 em JNUND §TS

sty



Initial Eligibility
Determination
by NN DOJ



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Allarmey General Depuly Atlerney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAYAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RES/HK Review #: _ HK0178 .

Date & Time Received: 4121722 01:16

Date & Time of Respunse: 0#13/2022  4:45pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Department of Water Resources

Title of Project: —5.10-Deinking Waterw: Troatmente e

- . . Division of Natural Resources
Administrative Oversight:

Amount of Funding Requested: $10,030,000. .o

Eligibility Determination:

FRF cligible

(] FRF incligible

(I Additional information requested

FRE Eligibility Category:
[T (1) Public Health and Economic impact {J (2) Premium Pay
£ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue & (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U5, Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:  5.10 Drinldng Water: Treatment

P.C. Btx 2010 = Wintow Roek, Navadjo Nalion (AZ) 86515 ¢ 928-810-8526 ¢ Facsimile; S28-871-5200

Page 10f2



Retorned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. I. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

] Missing Farm L} Expenditure Plan incomplete

O Supporting documentation missing [ Funds will not be obligated by

[ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose O Incorrect Signatory

£ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ‘0 Inconsistent with applicable NN or
O Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Kristen A. Lowsll

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: _m&wﬂ :

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documeénts provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is.a legally altowable use — it does not scrve as an opinion as to whether or niot the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
is reasonable or acourate, ‘

Paged of 2




Appendix A

- NN Gov’t Units —
Per BFS-31-21



APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NAVAJO NATION GOVERNMENT UNITS

Part1. ldentification of pariles.

NN Gove! Unit De

A partment of Water Resources . 04/12/2022
Wg%_. e ol TEa e —— Date prepared: e
NNGovgg&mmums P.O. Box 678 phonglemnal; 928.7204008
mellng 20diess” Fon Pafience, AZ 88504 webshe (fany):
Fomm prepared by: 43800 John, Department Manager  phanslemat J2sOnjohn@navelo-nen.gov

e e o g e

CONTACT FERSDNS fizses, &1 578 Lopartrient, Pragrem, Oce, als, CONTAGT PERSONS Il

Title & typa of Project: 5.10 Drinking Water: Treatment
%wwﬁ ® _Jason John

phone &emsl: jasonjchn@navajo-nsn.gov
Division Dieclod anyy_RUDY Shebala, PhD phone & emalt rudyshebala@navajo-nsn.gov
Branch Giief; Paulson Chaco phons & emalt paulsonchaco@navajo-nsn.gov

Funding Recplentilbsworkng win: DIVISton of Natura) Resources O e Prejectand

the samme will ba submitting the Funding Requast Package for Infial Eligihly Detarminalion Review, and wil have Administrative Oversight over
fhis FRF Expanditure Plan,

Uit names or lypes of Subseniraciors or Subreciplents thal wil be pid with FRF {f known):

Construction contractors and enginsers - _[3 documentatiached
{ 10,030,000 wod: When funding received - December 2026
Amountof FRF requested; [IRIIV VY FRF funding period: e AL o

Part 2, Expenditure Plan details.

{a) Doscribe the Progrem(s) and/or Projset(s) to be funded, including how the funds wil be used, for what piposes, the locaticn(s) to be sewved,

and what COVID-releted nesds will be addressed:
This consists has 3 projects categarized as drinking water; treatment. The three projects will be
located on the Navajo Nation at Oljato, Aneth, and Chinle,

gocument attachad

{b) Exgplain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Netion, Navajo Communifies, or the Navajo People:

These projects will Improva the drinking water In the identified Navajo communities by constructing or
finishing new waler treatment plants, The Navaje people will directly benefit by having access to clean
drinking water provided by water treatment plants.

3 dotumant atiachad

-Page1 of3-



_ | - » APPENDIX A
{c) g;gda a pé:;pacﬁva timeline atfming the estimated dals of complstion of the Project andior each phasa of the Project, Disclose eny
lenges tha! may pravent yeu frem incuning costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andlor fully expending funds and compisting th
Programis) or Projsct{s) by Decenther 31, 2026: e Reing e
All projects will have construction funds encumbered no later than December 31, 2024 and will be fully
expended by December 31, 2026. Each project will have a unique timsline based on their project
scope In order to mast the funding deadline objectives upon the issuance of the funding.

O document aftzched
{d) ldentfy who wil be reeponsibie for imptementing the Program or Project:
Jason John

[ documen! altached

(e} Explzin wio wil be responsibls for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once Compieied, and ow Such oosts wil be Anded
All projects will be cperated and mainiained by NTUA using revenue from NTUA customers' water
bills, Exceptions to the operation and maintenance for any projects that are located outside the
Jurisdiction of NTUA would be covered by the local water or wastewater uifiity operator.

' ] documsnt attached
{f) Stata which of [he 66 Fiscal Recovary Fund expenditure calzgories in the atizched U.S. Depariment of the Troasury Appandix 1 fisting the
proposed Program of Projact fills under, and explain the reason why:
This projest title falls under Expenditure Category 5.10 Drinking Water; Treatment. ARPA provides
these funds to the Navajo Nation to maka necessary Investments in water and. sewer infrastructura,
This is a necessary investment in water Infrastructure. The Interim Final Rule provides the Nation with
wide latitude to identify invastments in water and sewer infraslructure. An allowed use of the fundsis.
to assist communities in making water infrastructure capital Improvements, including the installation
and replacement of falling treatment and distribution systems.

] docurent aflached

Part 3. Additional documsnts,
List here afl addiional supporting docyments attached lo this FRF Expanditure Plan (o indicale NIA):
Table Indicating 5.10 NNFRF request for projects included.

~Pege 2ol a-




APPENDIX A
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. '

Funding Reciplent affims that 28 receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expendiiure Plan shall be in
accordance wih Resolulon No. CY41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulalions, and with aY applicable feders! and Navajo Nation laws,

regulations, and pofides;

v % . Ny
g o2 ._...‘-\-u- HACOERSO [l s, S Gontyriart L prh e S ¢
e LU S
AoV sl ' 1" v frafema TR Rudy Shebala, Executive Diractor
’ [ o R eistran safaxtess b o pesiin

Natural Resources
T T Y77,

-Page3of3-



- Appendix J -

Project Budget Schedule
| Per
Budget Instructions Manual



1iEuy G0 ‘o Auedwng Bleg) 40188 S 10N UQINjOSEY SKING-3S0 BWO HOd
C0'000'0C0°01S -00°000°005°8 00°000°0ES sainppiadxs Apapenny panadi
WICL 153r0ud § g B § § g 3 3 A Livd

THUSUG)
Sumuudgrubiseqaiey
walutg H2)

JIHE|SU0D)
Bunusgubseguzly
100100 LUy

DNLsuo7
Bumimuadabiseg el
1aolold egEH

“w_.ozom.<.§.a_a.42.m_.QZqu_zwa.__,_qu_.amo
Q8T Ad iRty Rk A0 pug O sy Rlalits B3 N pug eIl YSn.; §
) ) - - “dinag arusue?) ubisag e se
S Ad m, wEsﬁ,“.awa 7Z0E A F0C Ad \ons ‘AEesedas yse) 10alord T
[ 3i8Q HORE(EIO pERwr 0@ 080k = (] CAON = N U100 =D A0 VOBLLOHs &) S180s 9) 3nenD) (A4} B34 BRI BN (Al E«im N LYvd
Wej uoser usbrunyy 1oloig MCNEMIEUR obENYg 1 sohsogray bping .Il,w unsray by L selipamy by m.w_ XIH) 560 38U
Eraviiiar4t ‘91eq pug pauueld
22021101 ajeq peis patue)d *sjugyd Jwouwieod] Jojes aeu Suysiy 1o Buanisuos Aq SBIRNEILDD ofessy poymep| ey u sajess Buspaup ayp aacitwy uoifsasaq jaalig
JERABISEALIFEM ke yookng 13unenl) ey URS|D 0L 'S AoBialer) - sputig Alaseaay ROSI ZZ-RE-NrD el ol
uojjeuliogy] 130f0id '} ruvd AU oM TUC SSBUISRY 7| LYYd
WHOL 153roYd FTNAIHIS 139ang LI037104d
T jo T aded NOILYN OIVAYN 3H.L




