DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideceskgadi Nitsahakees

March 3, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Jason John, Director
Department of Water Resources (DWR) / DNR

FROM : C v~
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

SUBJECT . Drinking Water: Transmission & Distribution (T&D) - ARPA Funds Allocated to DWR / DNR

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Drinking Water: Transmission & U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Distribution Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJUN-29-22 $ 51,085788.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

1. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
v  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K211561

f— Contract Mod No.

~ Amt of Award to
AMOUNT FROM TO
= Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
- Other, specify:

|

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
r—  NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJN-29-22

1. Comments by CGS:

Budget received on March 1, 2023 is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L
Section II. B. and concurred by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office on July 18, 2022. CGS
received complete packet until 3/2/2023 to set up budget and issue this Transmittal.

Attachment

\\@ Copy: Contract files
¢ N Contract Accounting / COC / DPM

Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Post Office Box 7440 « Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-7100 « Fax: (928) 871-4025



[

T cetved 3hfz3e 3:53pm~

—_— - n— m— - -
y =

=

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT

MEMORANDUM

TO

FROM

DATE

SUBJECT

Dr. Rudy Shebala, Executive Director
Division of Natural Resources

Jason John, Department Manager
Department of Water Resources
Division of Natural Resources

Lisa Jymm, Deputy Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

July 18, 2022

B |

MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

3(2{2z5

CIN-29-22 - Allocation of $1,070,298,867 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds
and $215,000,000 to the Division of Natural Resources / Department of Water

Resources.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting budgets totaling $215,000,000 for
the Division of Natural Resources/Department of Water Resources per CIN-29-22, Exhibit |, as listed in the

table below:
i__Exhibit 7 ) __Description Category . $ _.]
-1 Wastewater: Centralized Wastewater Treatment 5.1 533,675,338 ;
L2 Wastewater: Collection and Conveyance . 52 | $6,008874 |
I-3 _| Drinking Water: Distribution and Transmission | _ 510 $10,030,000 |
14 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution 5.11 $51,085,788 | n\lgb‘
__I-5 | Drinking Water: Source 5.13 $25,200,00 |
k6 Drinking Water: Storage 514 $1,000,000
-7 Drinking Water: Cistern Systems ) 5.15 ~$84,000,000
; Total Funding for DNR/DWR $215,000,000

As applicable, prepare Budget Forms 2, 3, and 4 in accordance Budget Form 1 in approved Navajo Nation
Council resolution CIN-29-22,

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at

Thank you.




DOCUMENT CHECKLIST

Please submit all documents as one proposal with this checklist, otherwise
proposal will be returned to division/program.

Division/Program Information:
Date Submitted: 12/5/2022
Program/Division: Dept Water Resources/DNR

Contact Person: Jason John, Dept, Mngr. 111
Phone: (928) 349-1198 Email:

Documents needed for processing:

Initial Eligibility Determination from NNDQJ
Appendix A per BFS-31-21 (Check one:)
[ X]NN Govt. Units

a. Attach a FRF Request Form, Expenditure Plan and Expenditure Plan Budget.
[:lNon-Governance Certified Chapters

a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.
[:lGovernance Certified Chapters

a. Attach a duly approved Chapter Resolution supporting the project.
DNN Owned Entities

a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.
]___IExternal Entities

a. Attach a duly approved Resolution from the Board of Directors.

b. Registration Documents from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

c. Certificate of Good Standing from DED - Business Regulatory Dept.

Appendix J - Project Budget Schedule per Budget Instructions Manual.
Signed Budget Forms 1, 2, and 4 (Other Budget Forms as needed)
Notes:

$51,085,788 - 5.11 Drinking Water - Transmission and Distribution

Reviewed by:

Alicia Hale, Associated Accountant Dec. 05, 2022
Fiscal Recovery Fund Office Date




Signed Budget

Forms 1, 2, and 4



e

ny

YIURIG | J0}0I1(] LOISIA

eq puc 2l

nieubig s sebeuey

SUEES 110198i10] B3151A1)

21
PP d b b

|
ity paguid s abeunyy weibos i

LY PAIULL S YD Y

A 1
Wei A

1HddV

10D S3DTMN L

Ll S WY U

F00083 SIHL #) A3KYINOD NOUYVIHOSNI FHL LYHL IDATTAMONIDY ABIHAH T A 1HVo

L Wyo4 L39ans
4o | abey

o w G ehl 10l i
| L m . - ) R
| 13) tal SITDIHIA ONY SNOILISOD Al Ldvd i
ExET 015 3 W0l i
N SUpU; 005G |
| SpUN - BUYNIEY 005G
_ ,ﬁ
I 1 e . !
‘ SUDIES I | Eoads ,
i e 4 : S2MAIG
1-_..T., I T
t E AEE—— - - — —
m .umm_x.__ foug & |
u ) _, IBluGy pee ASEE] 0006 .
T‘: o i NS gpey D
 —— _— o N— ] B = ———
i 3068 !
201
m 106< H ,
T 1g posadolg wbpng jewbug apag v S AN
| RN anaddy - adk g -
Tc - f e _,_< - - AMYYHING L390ND (I L¥vd =0l luncwy wiai; {8)324N0S SMIGNNS i Ldvd
; ) @) tv) pund 16 € ITaj eatig
w LR 'SSAIPPY jtEwW] a6 t-6icleze) ON LG4 uyal ueser Ag pesedesg _
1l
BANNDEXSATN0NY |EIUEN  LDLLIAUOISIAI] NOLLNEILSIU NOISSINGNVY L L1 € 1VD VddY api) wieibosy Aol - ON WUp) Ssewmsng | _%&m
|

AMVININNS 139ANG WVHOO0Ud
NOILYN OPVAVN JHL

£20C Ad




e pue asmeubis 5 joK|D YoutIguoissi] LeIsiag vleq pue wineubis s selevep vsbong
. TN
BWLN FOIII © JTIND GIURIGUOISBN( UOISIALG qwey] pojug s sabzueyy wizibory o
X7 WU iRaa Wy weany

AIMINTY ATHONOMOHL NIF8 SYH NOHLYIIHOANI JA0EY JHL LYH! A90 IMONYOY ABIYIH | Al 1Y

sananlgo, e inseay] AsuRIo D 4 wWeaBalyg

WS 20D 6

2Aan2algenseap) saunwspind vieifoig

RURITATS LT

LA IGO0 O 2t

[t
|

2 ORI LR LD T ubaeb dlELRY

juswing 1209 °¢ m
i

aanaslgominstey) ssuswioged weibolg

] P

5 [l

Juawaleg (2o 2

“HM(..H ...l--_ _ ww _ \_ ! ~ _ ! HH 3] i

s 0t Qa-

WeBIELG gD )

[emoy | oo o F00 | ey | ieon TNy | [eon |
I SCAd STA3 A EZAd | VIH3LIYD FONVINEOESd WIvEO0Ed Il LYV
i B 2 A * 1 B ARG L) Loodng udesn o o eebopgtacil Dummdus
3 . IRSLE) § ) A W € S5 ") A ' ' VO § 3t wonEd ¥ t i ! T ot
1 ‘.n... ,. ; e e ... 5 i A . .. Al u & ! Hp G I ..... 1 180N 2 Xy LA ey e AR Bg ey v _
§ A4 Q000N PIYED0Ud 40 IS0dUNAHIFNUNN NOILN 105 TUMNOILYEIL0 0 NYTd I Luve
WML LS 1YD o awep wesbory ] O BN SEomsng _
£ o o . - o NOLVIRIOANT WYHD0Yd _wmqa._

Z WHO4 139ang VIMELID SONVINEOLIE3d WYHD0Nd £20¢2 A
v jo g abey NOLLYN OMrvAYN IHL



Iwiod

vk oo

1 T i L

B e e A I

ced

Pid

s

B SR TL T O

SEALIE 1YLV EIN0D 005%

Ir GO {s oo B oo
ap0y 1aalan apozy palag s . 3pan)
WOPYH amvise {1 g0 voneapisop pue uondpasag epen pelug yooliic
Aqimay Aq im0
o /)] ta) (n
e i T AAD0NE G2YI20 1 ivd
ey Oy BN sTaliseg NOU NGRSO NQISSHNSNYYEL LG LVD Vdiy waprawey wesbosy

NOLLYIRMOIN WIVHOOMd ¢ LYY

P Nd04d L300a0ng

40 ¢ afied

NOLLYDIGILSNr ONY L3DaN8 a3 VLT
NOWYN OrvyAvN 3HL

£Z0T Ad




]

oo 00t1L ' vios e == — R =
Q00'0S6'E
000000 T ot Auntnhr emaRsoss
000048 §§bﬁ§§§§zﬂn.
on0'0sh Fnad Sunsom paown SRy
gueR) A3 =704
000'088'E copuE] 080
00'ostle g
Soomh“u 3 Lopoaruas) pEIsN
cooonoe 8 pefard g ey
ooy $ 19 4d S5
foo'on0z 5 usekg s pu Addng 1REeRD
000’0006 } BUOSUNT QSIS M Yooy Bupums
IREMTISMPREN
Deo'eaL'I2
000’014 '6E
a0 sn“w.s%
spog 1eien epon Jasfan
HOIVR a3v130 {2 o) vopzaynsnr pue vondussag 8po) 190D
fqmsol Agmol
a (al a
. S
NoU o) Hun esaljsng NOLNERILS I NOSSINSNVAL- 515 1Y5 Vauy
et = = = 7 s

¥ WHO4 139an8 NOLLYOIALLSNI GNV 139an8 a3 Uv1I3a £20Z Ad
tiop efed NOILVN OfVAVN ZHL



THE NAVAJO NATION R

S 2

- -
R R TR T IsRED ALY bu 12 YU P Tt A A A e Lo 2 ot _ -4
Z 3

Y e

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: ALL CONCERNED

FROM: %Wm

Bidtah N. Becker, Division Director
Division of Natural Resources
The Navajo Nation

DATE: November 30, 2022

SUBJECT: Delegation of Authority - DNR Division Director

Effective Thursday, December 1, 2022 at 8:00 AM. and Friday, Pecember 2, 2022 ending at
12:00 PM, Mr. Robert O. Allan, Principal Attorney with Divisien of Natural Resources will be
delegated us the Division Director for the Division of Natural Resources.

The delegation will cover day-to-day operations and shall be responsible for the
administration and management of the Division of Natural Resources and supervising all
personnel, This includes ensuring compliance with all applicable Navajo Nation laws and
policies,

Thank you in advance for your cooperation. ! you have any questions. | can be reached by
email at bidralibeckeranavigoene e ey

ACKNOWLEDGED:.

ko i O My

Robert O, Allan. Principal Attorney
Division of Natural Resources
The Navujo Nation

[ ihstribution

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
POST OFFICE BOX 9000 - WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 PHONE: (Y28)871-0502/0593 - FANX: (Y28} K71-7040



Initial Eligibility
Determination
by NN DOJ



AT T T

EXHIBIT

T-Y

e L e S Y

NAavAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A DUTCHER
Aliornay General Depuly Allornzy Genaral

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

REFS/HK Review #: _ HIC0184

Date & Time Received: ___4/12/22.04:39

Date & Time of Response: 13 Aprif, 2022; 8:39 pm

Entity Requesting FRI: Department of Water Resources

Title of Project: 5.11 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution

Administrative Oversight: Division of Natural Resources

Amount of Funding Requested: $51,085,788

Eligibility Determination:

& FRF eligible

[l FRFineligible

(0 Additional information requested

ERF Eligibility Category:
{1 (1) Public Health and Economic Impact (3 (2) Premium Pay
[3 (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue & (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.C. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 ¢ 928-B10-8526 o Facsimile: 628-871-6200

Page 10f2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:_5.1 rinking Water:
Transmission and Distribution

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility. Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

O Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

0 Supporting documentation missing (O Funds will not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 '

[ Ineligible purpose {3 Incorrect Signatory

0 Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports O Inconsistent with applicable NN or
O Additional information submitted is federaf laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and compiete, Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initial determination is imited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use - it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
is reasonable or accurate.

PagaZaof2



Appendix A

- NN Gov’t Units —
Per BFS-31-21



APPENDIX A
~ THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NAVAJO NATION GOVERNMENT UNITS

Part 1. Identification of parties,

g&%ﬁgg‘?ﬁﬂ.‘ Unit pepartment of Water Resources Date prepared; 04/12/2022
o indizala Deportment, Program, Ofce, Oosion, of Branch T AT hswdishetinst
NN GovemmentUnivs F-O.Box678 phonslemail; 928.729.4003 .
mating 8ddress: rort pafiance, AZ 88504  websle fany) -
Fomn prepared by: Ja80n John, Department Manager — . phonelemal; JASOnjohn@navajo-nsn.gov
CONYACT PERSON'S aame, i ard Departmant, Program, O, i " CONTACTPERSONS il

Titi & typs of Project: 911 Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution

NN Govemment Unit's

DieclororMangger, _vasondohm phone & emaf: J@SONjONN@navajo-nsn.gov -
Division Director (fany): _RUdy Shebaia, PhD phone Bemai; fUdyshebala@navajo-nsn.gov
Branch Chief Paullson Chaco _ .. phone &emal: _pe}gﬂs_pnqhaco@navajo-nsn.gov

Funding Reciplentwill be working with; Division of Natural Resources on the Projectand

. wleslo Biareh sndbor Tincion .
the same will be submitting the Funding Request Package for Initial Ellgiblity Determination Review, and will have Administrative Ovarsight over
this FRF Expenditure Plan,

List names or types of Subcontractors or Subrecipiants that will be paidwith FRF (if known):
Construction contractors and engineers _ O document altached

Amount of FRF raquested; 51:085,768 FRF funding period; YWhen funding received - December 2026
T B Indicale Profect doring and encingSeating data

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

{a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds vl be used, for whal purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and vihat COViD-related needs will be addrassed: _ _

This project consists of twenty-three {23) drinking water transmission and distribution project types as

listed on the alteched.

[ documant atiached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo Communities, or the Navajo People:

These projects will serve clean drinking water that will require various water related equipment and
electricity related upgrades to improve the transmission and distribution of clean drinking water across

the Navajo Nation.

[J dotument atlached

- Page 1 of 3-




APPENDIX A

(c) Provide.a prospectiva imefine showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Disclose any
-challenges tha! may prevent you from incuring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andfor fully expending funds and completing the

Program{s) or Projeciis) by December 31, 2026:
All projects wilt have construction funds encumbered no later than December 31, 2024 and will be fully
expended by December 31, 2026. Each project will have a unigue timeline based on their project

scope in order to meet the fundmg deadline objectives upon the issuance of the funding.

[J document aftached

{d} Identfy who will be responsibie for implementing the Program or Projeck

Jason John

{3 document atiached
{e) Explain who wil be responsibhe for operations and maintenance casts for he Prject once mmp!eted and how such costs wii be funded

prospectively:
All projects wilt be operated and maintained by NTUA using revenue from NTUA cuslomers' water

bills. Exceptions to the operation and maintenance for any projects that are located outside the
jurisdiction of NTUA would be covered by the local water or wastewater utility operator.

(] documantattached |

() State which of the 85 Fiscat Recovery Fund expenditre categories in the atiached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the:

propoged Program or Project falls undar, and explain the reason why:

These projects are covered under Expenditure Category 5.11. ARPA provides these funds o the
Navajo Nation to make necessary invastments in water and sewer infrastructura. This is a necessary

investment in water infrastructure. The Interim Final Rule provides the Nation with wide latitude to
identify investments in waler and sewer infrastructure,

O document atigched

Part 3, Additional documents.
List here i additional supporting documents-allached to ihis FRF Expendiiure Plan {orindicate NIA):

Table indicating 5.11 NNFRF request for projects included.

-Page2of3-




APPENDIX A
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient,

Funding Reciplent affrms that is recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expanditure Plan shall ba-in
accordance with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and wilh &ll applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws,
regulations, and policies:

NN CovemmentUnil  «, Swee s .'
Prepamer . ... R S e _ . Approvedby . < e
oA .%“-’ﬂ‘ ZRSON - of| Lets DeplProyamdDifes Dreaor o Hemager

Approved o subr ’\ ) \\ 3\\-*\0/‘}/"» Peint Nams, Tile .

for Review: hy Branch or Division: RUdy Shebala, Executive Director

T Gl Gl & D DI POTnNT) R Pes b peston
Natural Resources
mdcaia Granch o Dt o

-Page 30f3-



i

el

i1 aatq]

e e R L ]

V014 AUONWAT) FITAATN

o) €L

Lravy]

1333507
LL)

UBRAGNIEg &g COPULURT) 01074 S TES

NSRRI T SONSRUAELE Faiem Juprviag TS

T S WO R TR0 SRR TTS
USAGUIVT F LOISOUTLL LI TRauAg L)
GEQAGHEI T UeAb e D91 TP 16

T CanoH fiag Ueiz9uwed HINOWH
IWLTGL T T Syt Spa SAHALY 23Tand 4317 PLIATY
8000GEL ] 1 PUEIAS Kivpy SuezRnY . ARG HIRG
CCOTOLL T TSI B CakoTy Ay (L 1a0  t 2] VOIS e 1D
A0St — TR Rt | TR GG FATRESY [ERNE] ARy
OB : GSTORg ISTTI pr IR
[Ty VARSI FUNFTLA IDOU S pUeg
600057 dafaci 5 RIEA Ty - S9ETIy|
SEESIL | T PRI Yy, EEBAVGE {63 C d3/ASH T901 SUTUes|
RO 3 T CUBH AW, L e P T e s b g
220l0L 3 L OS] £ s Henaabnay J AN IYrTHa)
(3517 3 AP LT YeRIOL 5 4y 1 #HMILONIIRTRY STMOH Sy dhIy
DAWILLL ANDEY e X sy ARy

T T4 V1309003 FTAMGN ViRH A01) B

ZAN &

T LIILGAY JEMOH GURANIY

TAHId VAT Fe00) ALAND) A [IDWE

GO{IRREITVA ¥ VO AUE 1, T e THPP TLS|
V(ARG T Ve R LT Sepea 15
RN d NOLITWIUTIL 3l SCpaI0 15|

MZIRGUIE( 7D FRITRNREAL HNEA TUpkdd 115
URIRRINAT U METIRUSIEL BN EM TUNLA 1178

weIIRIASE T wett Wby e Suppia TU5

[£{21497



- Appendix J -

Project Budget Schedule
Per
Budget Instructions Manual



‘o Aueduod BE( dn 195 Sl ‘of¢ uefnosay TATHO 35N WO MO

1ALy B0
{(0'8R2'680' 158 00'000'000°61 0000005V | QU'BBL'S/E'S | DOOOD'O00'S | OFOGO'0009 | 0O'DCO00OS | 000000959 sainjipusdy3 Apepenn pajoadxg
TYLOL 1O3AroNd $ $ $ $ ) 3 $ 3 A LdYd
onaELo;
Sumusgubisegyus|d
858U LoRaaLUCT dSMON sbuuds veomen
JonskInY;
Bumuadpibisagield
1 952U UORDUL0D ASMDN INARYOY
PNRSL
| Buglawednubisegazg
| 852l uogsauvon JSMoN sbuads deay
JonKSUOD
Buinuwedubiseguad
FBSRI UCOULY) dSMON qrucasaN
1S,
.m:_z_ém%m_mmmam_w_
} 85814 UORIBULOT JSMDN esiscueg)
wldjria o sy imrfr{wlyviN]Jd|rjaliNjOlS|iViPyr (NIY|ANJS|FP|CIN]|GC
9202 Ad nody o e 40 pug EHsREl oWy BOpE D puz O EL ysing o
- o dinb3 “yorsue) ‘ubisa ‘veld se
210 Ad 8 SHRRGKR 1230 YZoZ Ad €202 A ors- eIz edas yse | aloig e
)i Bjeq uonediiog pajseds — = = - -
9f@ “98(1= 0 "AON =N "00 = 0 "A0leq UojEULION) el elaidiios o) SI8UEND) (A4} JeoA [BsI3 85N Af LV 11 J4vd
Ltjop uosep JsBeuey waloly uonesgpow 196pNd 1 uopeao)eay PRy O uo|sinay 12Bpng sabipng [eulfind gy -X0f BUG YOBYT}
9Z0ZIVETL Bleq puzg peuue|4
ZZ02/L10) ‘8je kg pouueld *SORIUNURLIOD of Jajam Bupyuip pdnl Ying Bpioid o) sideloid jasjeg uondissagy selold
lmemeisappeiein edA} joeloig UDIINGQUISIC] PUR LOSSIUSURIE eIEp YEelD |} 'S AoBajgn - spunj Alescosy ISl ZZ-60-NrD el walorg
uonBuULG)LR 308lolg I vd MaU TON NN sseurng || LYY
IAHO4 133104d F1NAFHIS 132009 LIAF0Ud
740 T 9ded NOILLYN OTVAYN JHL




JshiEuy AW0 1op Auedwos oeQ 0 i8S SN {ON UGHR{osaY IATNO 35N NG HO4
babEd 098 | gainypuatixy Auelient pejoedig
WLOL LOArO¥d $ 3 8 $ § g g 3 A LHYd
1onJsuo
bumuwaubsequeld

sUonelgiund Suusiess [eieie Jenn

TorsuoY)
BunuisgrBpaiz|d
w1sAg Jejepp pue Alddng Lo

Jongsuo,
Bunpuuegnubisagield
SUDRUBPX oUIpelRA Y0y Buipue]

Jongsuo
Bumwsadabssgne)d
aujadyg Aiddng 1a1EpM DRY - S9juRYG Y]

fenusuo
BunuwedaBisaqne)d

uojoaULoD {GNEE) dSMON $004 Bulpueis
Wid{(r|a S|y || rIANEY W40 0IN]O Vi | r W[4 alnfo
9Z0Z Ad A0 Uy D pig o pUZ st N0 Yy Riiv] AQ Pz A58 ysitng o
- dinbg jenasaoy 'Wbiseq “teld se
D Ad § spasoxaoeloud vZ0e Ad €20z A yons Hejesmdss yse| Hum.—en“_ 10
4 ele uogeldino? pejoadxg — = : . T
98 "08(1 = Q ~AON'= N 100 = (b "Mojeq Uogieluioju elfj ejefdwion o) sielenD (A} B34 jBosIjes Al .E<n__ tH LNV
o uoser sebieuep waloid uaReAPpoN 198pNg.0  uopesogeay; 186png & uoisway ebpng 1o5png eulbeg g X0q 10 YD
9z0er el [ieQ pug pauLRlg
ZZ0E/ 0l BjBQ HE1S poulE|d “S9gUNWILCD ©) Jajes BunjuLp fedajunty ying epoid o) siasfoid joseg uopduosag 1oaloly
IBIEMEISEM/ITIEM adA| sloid UonngLs|(] pue Sﬁmmrasﬂ 1 1aiep uesl 11°G Alobaig) - spung Aieacosy (20814 ZZ-62-NrD Rl Jeelod
uofieiofu| 13a{0.4 1 1¥yd MEU 0N N Ssauieng °f 14Yd

INHOL L33708d

t jo Z adey

FHIAIHIS 1390N9 LD3Ir0Yd

NOILYN OfYAVN IHL



IsAieuy ENO

——

0N fuzdwony

:2jea dnies s

‘0N Liojinjosay

SATNO 38N 80 ¥0d

i mmmn_.mmm

semipuady3 Apsueny pajoedg

Wi0L JO3roYd

3

A LY

Nld3ir1adIN}jO

np

PIWIYIWN]Ifr|a(NjOS[(YiImM|P WY [N

ehsUos
BuiiuuaduBsageld
10alo4 AIUnRLon J&iemse

o)
BumuusduBisagneld
LoNosULo? NL0SEN

oRAsLD:

Bunnusednbisagueld
12801 ajeps oue

Porusuon
m,_._w_mg&e%m%mw__
18 Yed SN

TrUjsUs
Bummuusdnbisegreld
{ubisagBune;g) volueg ajeho

9207 A3

Aoy

0P A0 40 piE

au pug

“ysting Jo

'S0 Ad- § Spec0xa joeloid
# sleq uopeidueg patosdig

P20 Ad £20Z Ad

dinbg “onnsuo) ‘ubiseq ‘uej4 se
yons :Ajsieedes yse] 199l01g 1s0)

D8 0a0 = Q AN = N U190 = O “Wo{eq UoREwLGU 61 ejelduied o} siepent) {A4) leaj posi{esyy AL LNV

it 18Vd

uljop uasep

woEnerL

ZTOTIHOL

IB)EMBISEARLIBIEA,

uebeuep) jookug

'eje(y pug patueyd
|RQ g peulEld

adAy ekig

+

uoheaypon pNE 13 uonesopeay 196png o

uoysiaay 1abpng o

136png [eutbuo @

X0 eUc Yooy

"SefIURWLOS o} Jajem Buuup oW Ying apiosd o) sjo

siond joajeg uanduose( 10eloy

UGREILIO][ Jo0[0zd

WEOIFESIOHd

‘Il Levd

LORNAUISIQ) PUE HORSSINISURI | JaIBM UERiD) |G AloBeeD - spuny Kisacoay BosH ZZ-62-NID

LIREC Y

ABU TONIUM SSOUSNG °F 13iYd

4o g aded

ATNAAHIS 1390N4g .LDAr0YUd
NOILVN OIVAVN IHL



sAlely gNO ‘o Avedwony ‘&e(1dn e sin ‘Op; Uofimosay ATNO ISN W0 ¥ad
13024838 |  sampuadig Ausypeny) pojsadyy
IY10L 103r0dd 8 3 3 . $ § $ $ $ "A L¥Yd
Jonsuo;
Bugnisgpubisequeld
[BsRIE 1SN BleIl] Jooiqh MmeN
Widjr|a Ors jvmrfrjwivin|{d|rjo|NjO|StY|IMir |V W]d]|riaIN]|O
8z0z Ad howy A0 pIg AOpUZ RV o W e | NDpg EIVRE ‘ysiwund o
- i i : dinb3 ‘onnsucy ‘ubisegg ueig se
1D A4 8 SposOXs w3loia pe0eAd €20z A Yans 'Asjeiedas yse | |5alolg isr
¥eje0 uogajdios) pejoedxy e : - .

078 "980 = § “AGN = N 1100 = O “MOjEq UoIltkiojul ay) 818jduod of siejeny) (Ad) 2eA #Osi4 8sN Al J¥Vd il L4vd
uljop vosep ucfieuepy poalory uopeappot 96PN 0 wonesopeay yalipre o uoisisay 1a6png 1 10fpng [euibg B A0 BUG YO3YD
gz0zIeRL SE( pug poute|g
220201 ‘BjeQ BRS paULRlY "sBRIUNWLIOS of Jejes Buiuup [edpiunw Ying epirord of sjaekod ysejeg uendussag 10aloig
JRIEMBISBAN/IBIERA edi) pslold UINQUISIC PuUR LOBSIUSURL] Jajefy wesiD) |G AoBajag) - spun AleAcosy [29sld Z2-62-NrD <O 108l0ay

toneusay oalod I Ldvd #BU TON Jlup sseusng '] LYvd|t
INHO4 103704d FINAIHIS 13940N4g LD3roxd
oy afed NOILVN OIVAVN HL




